COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DAVID SEALS

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT

CASE NO. 2021-00399

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that motion to dismiss without prejudice has been filed

into the record of this proceeding.

nduel

Linda C. Bridwell, PE Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED <u>MAY 11 2022</u>

cc: Parties of Record

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DAVID SEALS

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT

CASE NO. 2021-00399

MOTION TO DISMISS

This matter was originally established by an Order of the Commission, dated February 21, 2022. After several attempts, service of process has not been perfected. Staff requests that above-styled case be dismissed without prejudice until further information is acquired as to the location of the above party.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission's investigation of Damage Incident 53726 be dismissed without prejudice and removed from the Commission's docket.

Respectfully submitted,

Jessica D. Norris Canfield Staff Attorney KY Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601 inorriscanfield@ky.gov

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DAVID SEALS

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT CASE NO. 2021-00399

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter was originally established by an Order of the Commission, dated February 21, 2022. After several attempts, service of process has not been perfected. The Commission finds good cause that above-styled case should be dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Commission's investigation of Damage Incident 53726 is hereby dismissed without prejudice and is removed from the Commission's docket.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*David Seals 214 White Station Road Berea, KENTUCKY 40403